

CASE NO. 09-30985

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**S&M BRANDS, INC., MARK HEACOCK, and
TOBACCO DISCOUNT HOUSE #1, INC.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

V.

**JAMES “Buddy” CALDWELL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana
DEFENDANT - APPELLEE**

**APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 05-1372**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Erik S. Jaffe
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Hans F. Bader
Sam Kazman
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1899 L Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-2278
hbader@cei.org

Billy J. Guin
ROUNTREE & GUIN
400 Travis St., Ste. 1200
Shreveport, LA 71101-5565
(318) 226-0993

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Terms and Structure of the MSA.	3
B. The Escrow Statute and Related Enforcement Statutes.	5
C. The Burdens Imposed on NPMs.	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims and the Decision Below.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE MSA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING STATUTES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	22
II. THE MSA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING STATUTES CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL CIGARETTE LABELING AND ADVERTISING ACT.	26
III. THE MSA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING STATUTES VIOLATE THE ANTITRUST LAWS.	30

A. The MSA and Its Implementing Statutes Establish a National Cigarette Cartel to Divide Markets and Fix Prices, in <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Antitrust Laws.....	31
B. Implied State-Action Immunity Does Not Insulate the MSA and Its Implementing Statutes.....	34
IV. THE MSA AND ITS IMPLEMENTING STATUTES REGULATE EXTRATERRITORIAL ACTIVITY AND THUS VIOLATE THE COMMERCE AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES.	41
V. THE MSA VIOLATES THE COMPACT CLAUSE.	42
A. The MSA Is Subject to the Compact Clause.	43
B. The MSA Did Not Receive Congressional Approval.....	54
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1081 (2002).....	27, 32, 40, 49
<i>Aetna Health Ins. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	36
<i>Automated Salvage Transport, Inc. v. Wheelabrator Ent'l Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Baber v. First Republic Group</i> , 2008 WL 2356868 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	56
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1231 (2009)	51
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Buck Hill Falls v. Gant</i> , 537 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1976).....	57
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	39
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. LaRosa</i> , 2003 FCAFC 125 (Fed. Ct. Aus. 2003)	57
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867)	47
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	59
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1252 (1991)	48
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	58
<i>Dollan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	22, 24
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	23

<i>F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	36
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 58 U.S. 478 (1855)	42, 43, 44
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 39, 40, 49
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 447 F.Supp.2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 418 F.Supp.2d 1082 (W.D. Ark. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8 th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 2003 WL 22232974 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Grand River Enterprises v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 951 (2006).....	42
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823)	59
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	57
<i>Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	38
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	41
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	58
<i>Ieyoub v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 982 So.2d 296 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1998).....	59
<i>In re Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	57
<i>Ingersoll-Rand v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	28
<i>International Union, Local 542 v. Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm'n</i> , 311 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>Jerry Rossman Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 175 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1949).....	57

<i>Jones v. Vilsack</i> , 272 F.3d 1030 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	30, 37, 38
<i>Lilly v. Commissioner</i> , 343 U.S. 90 (1952)	57
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	23, 26, 27, 48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 174 (1803)	45
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 575 (M.D. Penn. 2002), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1179 (2004).....	52
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	41
<i>National Electrical Contractors Ass'n v. National Constructors Ass'n</i> , 678 F.2d 492 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	59
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	36
<i>Omaha Tribe of Nebraska v. Miller</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 816 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	30
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10 th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	30, 35, 36, 37
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Giles</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2277 (2009)	46
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990)	52
<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 1189 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	29, 52

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	21, 44
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	27
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Knox Park Constr., Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 680 (5 th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>See KT&G Corp. v. Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10 th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 115 (1991).....	24
<i>South-Central Timber Dev. Co. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 87 (1984)	29
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002)	7, 52, 54
<i>State v. Philip Morris</i> , 217 P.3d 475 (Mont. 2009).....	59
<i>Thompson v. Western Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	24
<i>Tritent Int’l Corp. v. Kentucky</i> , 467 F.3d 547 (CA6 2006).....	40
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	56
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	21, 42, 44, 53
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	47
<i>United States v. Gasoline Retailers Ass’n</i> , 285 F.2d 688 (7 th Cir. 1961)	32
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	30
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1883).....	42, 43, 44, 59
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	58
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	56

<i>Xcaliber International Ltd. v. Caldwell</i> , 2009 WL 1324042 (E.D. La. May 7, 2009)	24, 25
---	--------

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 515.....	58
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1, 15, 19, 20, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	16, 55
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
73 Stat. 290 (1959).....	50
118 STAT. 1522	58
LA. R.S. § 13:5061	1, 6
LA. R.S. § 13:5063.....	6, 9, 11
LA. R.S. § 13:5071	7
LA. R.S. § 47:843D	7

Other Authorities

143 CONG. REC. S12003 (Nov. 7, 1997).....	54
144 CONG. REC. S6479 (June 17, 1998).....	55

Edward Correia & Patricia Davidson, <i>The State Attorney Generals' Tobacco Suits: Equitable Remedies</i> , 7 CORNELL J. L. & PUB POL'Y 843 (1998)	23
FTC, <i>Competition and the Financial Impact of the Proposed Tobacco Industry Settlement</i> (Sept. 1997).....	55
Michael Greve, <i>Compacts, Cartels, and Congressional Consent</i> , 68 MO. L. REV. 285 (2003).	45, 50
H.R. 2938, 105 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (Nov. 8, 1997).....	56
Ian Ayres, <i>Symposium: Using Tort Settlements to Cartelize</i> , 34 VAL. U. L. REV. 595 (2000).....	41
Mark Curriden, <i>Up In Smoke</i> , ABA JOURNAL (March 2007).....	8
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 10	42, 46
